RESOLUTION # 03.2022

Amendment of the Town of Polk Fee Schedule Resolution #2020-07

Town of Polk, Washington County, State of Wisconsin.

WHEREAS, the Town of Polk in Washington County, state of Wisconsin has determined that it is prudent
that fees be reviewed from to time for cost effectiveness; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Polk desires to not reference to specific dollar amounts within the Town Code of
Ordinances, or within the Zoning Code or Land Division Code, and instead, will provide from time to time, a

Resolution setting fees for passage.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by its passage with a voice vote, The Town Board of the Town of Polk
does hereby approve and incorporate herein, the attached fee schedule:

To be effective upon its passage and postings.

Adopted this day of 2022 and posted in 3 places, and the Town website per Wisconsin Statutes.

Town Seal

@:M 74 [(%MM Albert J. Schulteis, Chairman | %J_@‘-”’ Vote

;é \(;—_ga , é ; Ge 4: P Robert Roecker, Supervisor SZ f 2} Vote

W C) 574/}2 Dennis Sang, Supervisor QZS Vote

Attest: %A’%\’
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CATEGORY FEE
BEVERAGE
Class A Fermented Malt Beverage, Investigation included 160.00
Class A Intoxicating Liquor, Investigation included 410.00
Class B Fermented Malt Beverage, Investigation included 160.00
Class B Intoxicating Liquor, Investigation included 260.00
Publication Fee for Applications Submitted by deadline 15.00
Late Liquor Licensing Application Publication Actual Cost
Temporary (Picnic) class B Fermented Malit Beverage 10.00
Soda Beverage 15.00
Cigarette/Tobacco 50.00
Operator/Bartender (July 1-June 30) Investigation included 30.00
Provisional Operator/Bartender 15.00
DOG LICENSE
*Spayed/ Neutered 5.00
*Not Spayed/Not Neutered 10.00
Kennel License 50.00
Late Fee Per Dog (after March 31%) 10.00
TOWN PERMITS & LICENSES
Fireworks Display Per Event 25.00

Short Term Rental

50 initial license. 25 renewal license

ADMINISTRATIVE

Copies (per page) 25
NSF checks 35.00
Special Assessment letter 35.00
Special Assessment letter (rush, by fax) 45.00

RECORDING FILING/FEES + COPY FEES

Actual cost

LEGAL FEES

Actual cost

MEETINGS

Special Meeting Fee for Plan Commission

$600.00 + Actual costs

Special Meeting Fee for Town Board

$600.00 + Actual costs

BONDS

Letter of Credit/Cash Deposit in lieu of Letter of Credit

$1,000 minimum or $5 per square foot
whichever is larger

Cash Bond As designated by Town
TOWN MAPS

Street Map — small/large 15.00/25.00
Zoning Map — small/large 15.00/25.00
ROADS

Road Access/Culvert 75.00
Weight Limit Restriction Waiver 30.00
Structure Moving Permit 375.00

Right of Way Utilities Access Permit

0.00




LAND DIVISIONS

Engineering, Legal and Professional Fees

Actual Costs

CSM Concept Review 0.00
CSM Application 250.00
CSM Amendment Application 250.00

Plat — Preliminary Review

$300 + 10.00 per lot

Plat—- Final Review

150.00 +$5.00 per

Reapplication Fee (Additional Review of Preliminary Plat)

$150 plus $5 per lot

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Appeals & Variance applications at regular meeting 500.00
Appeals & Variance applications at special meeting 600.00
ZONING/LAND USE
Zoning Review Fee Commercial Building Permit

2 200.00
Application
Zoning Review Commercial Signage/Billboards Bldg.
Appl. 50.00
Zoning Review Fee — New Home Bldg Permit Application 150.00
Zoning Review Fee — Additions Residential 150.00
Zoning Review Fee — Misc. Building $50

Zoning Permit portable structure (ie: garden sheds/coops
100 sft or less, 3 sided animal shelters)

No building permit required. 50.00

Site Review (I-1, B-1, M-1, P-1, Q-1) Not Requiring Public

| 250.00
Hearing

Site Plan Amendment Application Fee 100.00.00
Temporary Use Application Fee 75.00
Conditional Use Permit Review/Application Fee 500.00
Conditional Use Permit — Special Meeting Review/ App.

Feo 600.00
Zoning Ordinance Amendment/Petition to Rezone 500.00
Zoning Ordinance Amendment/Petition to Rezone- Spec. 600.00

Mtg

Planned Unit Development (PUD) Review

500.00 plus the cost of professional services
and publishing

Amendment of Approved Planned Unit Development
(PUD)

100.00 per Plan Commission meeting plus
the cost of professional services and

publication
Concept Review by the Plan Commission 100.00
Chicken Keeping Permit in R-1 25.00




Town of Polk
Building Permit Fee Schedule

Residential- 1&2 Family

1. New Structures/Additions .38 sq. ft. (all floor areas) + $2.50 per
thousand of project value (Shall
include labor and material)
$150 Minimum

2. Erosion Control New Construction $200 (Res.)
New Construction $200 (Comm) per
building, plus $5 per 1000 sq. ft. of
disturbed area
Addition/Remodel $100

2. Remodel ' $11.50 per thousand of project value
(Shall include all Iabor and material)
$150 Minimum

, (Where square footage cannot be
calculated)

4. Accessory Structure 28 sq. ft. (all floor areas)
$150 minimum

5. Pools Above Ground $11.50 per $1000
of value, $125 minimum
In-Ground--- $11,50 per $1000
of value, $175 minimum

6. Razing $80

7. Other $150 minimum

8. State Seal $45

9. Early Start $400 (footing and foundation only)

10. Occupancy permit $50 per unit (residential)

$200 per unit (commercial)
11. Moving Buildings $200 plus .10 per sq. ft.

12. Re-inspections $85 per inspection



13, Plan Review

a) 1&2 Family Residence

b) Multi Family

c) Commercial remodel/addition
d) 1&2 Family additions

e) 1&2 Family remodel

f) Residential accessory building
g) Decks/pools

h) Heating plans

14, Special Inspections/Reports

15. Signs

$230

$280 plus $25 per unit
$280

$80

$80

$60

$50

$60

$160

$30 plus .35 sq.ft. >10sq.ft.
(per side), $200 max.

» Square foot calculations shall include all areas, all levels

B. Commercial

1. New Structures/ Additions Price per square foot as listed below
+ $2,50 per thousand of project value (Shall include labor and material)

a. Assembly: Group A .38 sq. ft.
b. Business: Group B 38 sq. ft.
C. Educational; Group E .38 sq. ft.
d. Factory& Industrial: Group F* .35 sq. ft.
(Office areas to follow fees in b.)
e High Hazard: Group H 40 sq. ft.
f. Institutional: Group I A0 sq. ft.
g Mercantile: Group M 38 sq. ft.
(Office areas to follow fees in b.)
h. Residential: Group R 38 sq. ft.
i, Storage: Group S 34 sq. ft.
j. Utility and Misc.: Group U .34 sq. ft.



Ik, Build Out: See above new structure fees in a-j

1. The above referenced classifications in a~-lkk have a minimum
fee of $250 (non-refundable)

2. Remodel $11.50 per thousand of project value
a. $250 minimum
(Where square footage cannot be calculated)

3. Occupancy, Temporary Occupancy, Change of Use

a. $150 for space < 2000 sq. ft.
b. $250 for space > 2000 sq. ft.

4, Commercial Early Start $400

(Footings and foundation only, no above grade work)
5. Razing $225
6. Other $250 Minimum

(non-refundable)
15, Signs $30 plus .35 sq.ft. >10sq.ft.

(per side), $200 max.
* Square foot calculations shall include all areas, all levels

C. Agricultural Buildings (unheated)

1, New Buildings «30 sq. ft.
2. Remodel $10/ thousand of project value
3. Other $150 Minimum
D. Miscellaneous
1, Minimum permit fee ---Residential $150---Commercial $250
2. Re-inspection fee -~ $85
3. Failure to call for inspection---$85
4, Triple Fee due if worl is started before permit issuance



‘ Exhibit 3

o1 Tnspeotlang call TOWI] Of POlk Pavidt Numbor
262,364.6633 v s v
HVAC Permit Application o Koy
Ownent Winiling Addvesst
Projoet Addrosst Project Typot Res{dontlnl Comunerelnl
Coplvnetort Muillng Addvasst
Conlrnetor's Lloonss i) Conlrpelor's Phonet
Projee! Deseriptiont
Restdoniln) 1\\55’%&101\ Teo Schoduloe
New | ot 2 Tamlly Homes and Addlifons >360 sq, R, X0, =
Squnye Feet (il nrens)
(< 500 56, M uso baso fes plus Hno ftom bolow) Bnso Koo $78,00
Tolal Fee  $
Cormmaralandustelal Inspoction Feo Schodnle
Now Stroturos nad Additions >500 sq, A\, %0l =
Squaro Feot (1] nress)
(< 500 sq.0, use base feo plus ifne llom below) Bage Tew $150.00
Tolal Moo §
Replacorments, Alterntions /oy Modifientlons, both Residental and Commorelal
Counl Prica Tas
1, Rosldentlal Gas, of! or alternatlve fael famuace or $50.60
boller, first 150,000 BTU
2, Comtmerlonl Gas, oll or atlernatlye fuel farmace or $60.00
bofler, flrst 150,000 BTU
[ Bach addltional 50,000 BTU (or fraotion of) 25,00
2. Alr Conditloning, firsl 3 lons 50,00
| Bach additlonal ton {or faction of) 25.00
3, Heallng or A/G distelbutlon systetn (duotwork) or altaration of $1,90 per 100 sq, R, of
SR | area of condltlonsd space
4, Gas or altemative fuel firepiace (wood burnihg stove, efo.) 50.00
5, Cornmorolal exhavst hoods and exhaust systems 165,00 por walt
6. Commerolal permanently Inslalled wall unite 165,00 per unjt
Mintmam permit fee Resldentigl-$75  Commerolal--$150 i
Re-Inspeotion fee Residentlal-$75  Commeyelal--$150 4
Fallure to oall for Inspeotlon  Resldenilal-§75  Commerolal--§150 §
Items not listed above Residentlal-$75  Commerclal--§150
(minimums)
Total Fee §

Tripls feo will be nssessed if worl ls cormmenced priox fo povmit issnainaes

Permit expives 2 yenrs from date of issuance, mvst start in 6 monthg

Conditions of approval

By signing this applontion, applivant serees to comply with all urp“cablo state and loon! endes and understands thet the jssumses of this permit orenlos no logal
"} Habiilty by the Depariment, Munlofpality Agenoy or nspeotor, The npplioant also oprilfies fhat all information on this pormit apphisation Is trae and acowrals and
hereby narees o grant acegss lo the property, for frspestlons purposas, whare the wosk covered by this perml (s bolng porformed, Applioan! understands that lssied
pennils require Inspeations nud agraes Lo oall for a1l required hispeotion, whioh may Inolude roughs and finals,

Signahire of Apphennt Lidconso J/ Dale
Cheok ! [trom
Issued by Dado; Ceriiflaatlon /I

Wil complated pornlt applieation and cheuls made payabla to the Town of Poll tot Town of Pollg, 3680 Hvy 60, Slinger, WX 53086



Town of Polk

3680 State Hwy 60
Slinger, Wi 53086

Plumbing.Permit Application

Exhibit 5

For Inspections call; 262-825-882.0 PERMIT NO,
TAK KRY #
BUILDING PERMIT #
PROJECT LOCATION
(Bullding Address)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
T OOMMEROIAL CONH & TWO FAMILY

GWNER'S NANE WAING ADDIEGS ~ MOLUBE Q1YY & 21 TELEPHONG + INGLUDE AHEA 00D 7]
OGNTRAQTONE NANE MNILING ADGHEES - INOLUDE OTTY & 2P TELEPHON - INGLUDE ARGA QUDH

HATIANTED 00AT WAL MABTER PLUMEHIVS LIOENSE NUMGER T

' SCHEDULE OF INSPECTION FEES EACH COUNT FEE
NEWBU“"DING|BdSeFeeuunonn|||||a|n|:|-|||x||.||u|m||..;| 478,00
Plus (For ARAIBOS) v v vvvvivirivirinnsy Residential O7/Sc Pt | S fh | o
VUi c e o 000 Commerolal |09/Sq|Ff| _MSQ.FT'
REPLACEMENT, MODIFICATIONS AND MISC. ITEMS
EAOH OOUNT FEE BACH GOUNT FEE |

. 28, Flte Suppresslon Syslerts «
Pl g“b”?‘;\"" “{\"Sh‘" g.og Reslaurant Slovas, Fiyers, bioflers 20,00

2 Sink/Dlshiasher 0 26, fanlldry Nullding traln

8 €aibdge Gider 2,00 Flh 76 beel * 76,00

A Walet ClosslUinal 6,00 Over 78 Pes! |50/"‘

fi Showarfovaloy 8,00 27, Sloim Bullding Broln

6 Laundiy Tray I 4,00 Flist 76 Foul 20,00

7. Halh Tub 0,00 OVer 76 Feel B0/,

0, Hol Tub, $pa, Wnliipool 12,00 28, Manhale 16,00

9, High Fressura Rofler 80,00 29, Caloh Bagn 8,00

10, Dilnking Fountaln 8,00 30, Waler Samoo

1 Float DralrySlghl braln 8,00 Flist 100 B Lalerd! 7600

12, 8llacok 8,00 Over 100 F Lalaral &0/t

18, Watet Haaler 8,00 81 Sanifary Buliding Sewer

14, Wash Paunlaln 6,00 Fhsl 100 F, Laleyal 60,00

18, Buimp Pump 8,00 Qver 100 Fl, Lalarel Bof,

16, Elsolon of fump 8,00 82, Sloin Bullding Sewer

V7 Waler Softenar 8,00 Flis) 100 F Lateral 60,00

19, 8loim Seviar Gonduolar 8,00 Qver 100 #, Loleral B0/,

19, Betokffow Prevention bavice 8,00 83, Extenslanh of House Dialn

20, Plan Review 20,00 Whete Fixlures

21 Splinklar Hedds {180 au) 1ANIMUIA 20,00 Alaady Instolled 60,00

22, Flio Hose Raok 8,00 84, Sapllo Abondonment 60,00

23, Flie Daparlment Connaofion 00 38, Other do.00

24, Hydront 8,00

Minimum Parnit Peeuunmmnmu "

Relnspaol Peg

4

[QHTHT]

O

$88,00 tiaoh

Falure o oall {of lﬂspe()“()n HO N

LI

HHiten

$66,00 Edoh

TRIPLE FEAS ARF DUR [ WORK STARYHD BRFORY FERMIY I§ 1SSULD,

Resldenllal $76,00 / Commeroldl §160,00

The applloant agrees to oomply with the Munlolpal Ordinances and with the conditions of thls permil;
llablllty, express or Impllad; of the Department, Munlolpality, Agenoy of [hspeolors
number and address When requesting Inepeoations.

Hava

understanda thal the lssuanoe of the permit oreales no lagal
and cerlliles that all the above Information ls agourate,
@lve at loas! 24 houre nollos on all Inspactions,

Permil/Appllogtion

SIGNATURE OF APELIGANT DATE
FEES: RECEIPT PERMIT EXPIRATION: PERMIT ISSUED BY MUNICIPAL AGENT:
Inspeotlon Fea ok # Peralt Bxplres Netre
Pate 90 Days from date
E Unless otherwise | pye
NO REFUNDS om hoted below,
ON PERMITS Rea, by Cetllflaction No.




Exhibit 4

Town of Polk PTG
For Inspections call; 262-825-8820 —
TAX KBY #
3680 State Hwy 60
Sﬂinge ri W‘ 53086 BUILDING PERMIT #
PROJECT LQCATION
(Bulldlng Adeiross)
Electrical Permit Application | prossct bESCRIPTION
B OOMMEROIAL 3 ONR & TWO FAMILY
OQWNER'S HAME MAILING ADDREAS « INOLUDE OfTY & 2iP 1l HPRONK + INGLUDE ANEA OODR
OONTRAQTOR'S NAME NAILING ADDHESS « INQLUDE QITY & 2P TELERHONE « INOLUDE ARRA bR
EBTIMATHD 000T IEMI\IL LioENaH NUMalR
SCHEDULE OF INSPECTION FEES EACH COUNT FEE
NEWBUILDING lqueFeelnunnl|||||lln)lln|||||||:uu;|.|.|::|n $76»OO
Plus (For ATAIOTS) v vvaivivcnian o Residentlal O7/8g Fr | 8q F
DL G e o commetaladl 09/8¢ F, 7 8q, F,
REPLACENIENT, MODIFICATIONS AND MISC. ITENS
1, Ught, switeh, and eonvenienae oullet Wi M e ' 60
2, Power fecep'dole over 150 volls, first 30 GO 1000 VD 03 O 0 0 801 10,00
QVer 30 dMPSisaummumsmumsmmnimn Mo ' 8,00
3, ngh“ﬂg fixtres - Incandesoent WO I O L T 160
4, TUbuld' fdmp; such as nuo{efioenh par {ube s i R BN 40
8 Arallght, secroh "Qh’; floodiight, HID light pole base and p0|93-mmmnnuunmummm-nmmmn-mnmmunn 6,00
6 TBmDOIGrY servios and |emp°ydfy Wll'ng 'ns'a“u"onmnmnmlunuuuunmnunmmllmulmulm\mmmlnnunm-n 60,00
7. Servioa switeh, ecah of alterallon theteol;
Fiist 200 amperssny e f 60,00
Over 200 amperes « addilfonal per 100 dmps of o frctofion thereof wmmmmmusmmmmumnn | 20,00/100 ofmps, .
8, Fosdar, subfeader,'dnd raoeway « per 100 avpste oapdally, of faollon INSIEOf s 10,00/100 amps,
9. Refigeralion unit up 1o 6 HP pius 1,00 pet HP over & A " ) 8,00
10 Residenlial gas burmer, ot buiner, eleslleal FUINEGS wuamrmmimmmsouomms s ————— " 7,80
1, Alrcondlifonar up fo & fon Pius 1,00 pel fon over & fon 0,00
12, Comb'HQHQn heqﬂng and ey OOndmonlng unit Up 1o 6 ton Wi [ 12,00
Over 8 Jonumun , ‘ o e 26.00
18, RQHQBI oven, olothes dfye(/ dlsthsheh d{ssta’: waler heqieruumunmmmmmmmnmnnmnmmnnuumn 8,00
)4: EGOh mOQOV, per HP of fraoflon 1h9feofuum"n I PO OSB3ty |76/HP - 1,00 Mln
18, Dlspense{ «gdsoline, (Usl 0", permqnent vending meiohines, and well PUMB mmmsmmmmsimnsmin W
16, Edoh generator, fransfoimer, tedolor, reollfler, cdpriclior, welder, converler and sleohlo fumage,m. 6w
17, Eleofrle unlt healing devics (Inoluding remota Thermoshat) v W 600
18, Dimmer and theostals i T T T R 400
19, 8wimming pool (Electreal wilng dnd grounding) WO 76,00
20, 8lgn - Fluorescent, haon of Incdndetoent., o T 20,00
21, 8hilp llghling, plug-n stilp, lolley duot wire way, guttel wwm W 76 f
22, Audble or visual eleclilo GIQT\(J' of sommunleation device AH R OB T OBIOIRIR IR 280
23, Fans « Bath - Paddle and miscellansous under 1 HP.w ! W 2,60
240 H\/d(o MQSSGQB & HO' 1Ub3 N m o i 76,00
28, Pholo cell clocks, smoke detaotors SN 2,00
26, Fire dlom system, exlt lghting system ) 20,00 ,
27, Approved assenmblles No Inaluded dbovs and OIN@IS s srs nsassson s s B 340,00 N
28, SGn"Q{Y Fleolot/@iinder Fllmp & Conlrol Box PAUTTIH T O TO 40,00
29, Olher (Speolfy) o HIORIOS I I 30,00
Minimum Permit Fee Resldenllal §76,00 / Commeraial $150,00
RSIHSPBOI Feam Wensen HBONT SN O RN $05100 Ecich ,
Fallure to oall for lnSpeonon e nuHIN Wy §08,00 Egoh

TRIPLY PEES ARN DUE 1t WORK STARTHD DEFORE RERMIT 19 193UED

Tho applioant agrsou lo camply with the Muntelonl Ordinanoes and wilh the aonditons of s parml) uinderatands ot ha lssuanoa of the rwmll oranlag i laght Ilnhlm{, oxarna or fmplled, of the Doparimoenl, Muntefpafily,
Aganay ut inepaotor; and eazitos tiu all the sbova tnfarmallun Is scotiate, Havo PermiAppilomdion ember and addross Whait roquash

SIGNATURE OF ARPLICANT

ng Inepuolione, Glve allons
DATE

24 haura nollos on alf Inapeatlons,

FEES! RECEIPT PERMIT EXPIRATION;

PERMIT ISSUED BY MUNICIPAL AGENT:

Inspeotflonfes Ck

Parmit Explres

90 Days from date
bale Unless otherwlse
From

NO REFUNDS - notad below,
ON PERMITS

Rec, By —

Ndme

Date

Gertlfloation No,

Whita « Mitnlninal Flla -+ Vallaw w Inanapinra Nflins 1 Pinle o Olar/huaaaanr  + Al « Racsin



